Joint Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see letter dated 04.12.2020 along-with attested copies of mark-sheets (Part I & II) and degree of LL.M qualification (uploaded on 23.04.2021 at SL No. 02) of Sri Mohd. Sajid, the then Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tilhar- Shahjahanpur and presently posted as Civil Judge (Senior Div.), Allahabad, requesting for inclusion of LL.M qualification in his service-records.

Sri Mohd. Sajid, aforesaid, had earlier requested for inclusion of LL.M. Qualification in his service records online on 04.12.2020 (at SL No. 01) and uploaded attested copies of mark-sheet (Final year only) and degree of LL.M. qualification. Thereafter, he was requested to upload attested copies of mark-sheets (all semesters/years) and Degree of LL.M. Qualification vide online office notes dated 18.12.2020 and 28.01.2021 respectively. He was also enquired to clarify about the two dates depicted on his LL.M. Degree vide online office note dated 24.06.2021. In response to the above-mentioned requests, now, all relevant LL.M. credentials i.e. mark-sheets (all semesters/ years) and Degree of LL.M. Qualification has been uploaded by him on (23.04.2021 at SL No. 02) and clarification regarding two dates depicted on LL.M. certificate is uploaded on 02.08.2021 (At SL No. 03).

In this context, it is submitted that Sri Mohd. Sajid, aforesaid, joined U.P. Judicial Services on 16.01.2017 as Addl. Civil Judge (Junior Div.), Lucknow. Besides, as apparent from submitted attested copies of mark-sheets and degree of LL.M (uploaded on 23.04.2021 at SL No. 02), Sri Mohd. Sajid, completed LL.M. course in year 2016 and was subsequently awarded Degree from University of Allahabad, Prayagraj on 28.10.2017. Nevertheless, relevant details about course completion is not mentioned in his application form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa, thus, said qualification is required to be included in his service records.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus qualification of LL.M degree, may be included in the service records of Sri Mohd. Sajid, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid letter dated 04.12.2020 of Sri Mohd. Sajid, the then Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tilhar- Shahjahanpur and presently posted as Civil Judge (Senior Div.), Allahabad, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rakesh Srivastava, Administrative Judge, Allahabad, for kind perusal and if His Lordship approves for order to the effect that copy of aforesaid letter dated 04.12.2020 along with attested copies of mark-sheets and degree of LL.M. (uploaded on 23.04.2021 at SL No. 02), as well as attested copy of form of U.P.Nyayik Sewa of Sri Mohd. Sajid, the then Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tilhar- Shahjahanpur and presently posted as Civil Judge (Senior Div.), Allahabad, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter?

Anil Kumar Tiwari/RO Arvind Kumar Srivastava/Asst. Registrar 26.08.2021.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rakesh Srivastava,

Administrative Judge, Allahabad

Submitted for kind perusal & order

Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)